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AGENDA   
Wednesday, April 25, 2018 

6:00 P.M. 
Joint Chambers—Basement Level 

1010 10th Street, Modesto, California 95354  
 

The Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission welcomes you to its meetings.  As a courtesy, please silence your 
cell phones during the meeting.  If you want to submit documents at this meeting, please bring 15 copies for distribution.  
Agendas and staff reports are available on our website at least 72 hours before each meeting.  Materials related to an 
item on this Agenda, submitted to the Commission or prepared after distribution of the agenda packet, will be available 
for public inspection in the LAFCO Office at 1010 10th Street, 3rd Floor, Modesto, during normal business hours.    
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

A. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 

B. Introduction of Commissioners and Staff. 
 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
 
This is the period in which persons may speak on items that are not listed on the regular agenda.  All persons 
wishing to speak during this public comment portion of the meeting are asked to fill out a “Speaker’s Card” and 
provide it to the Commission Clerk.  Each speaker will be limited to a three-minute presentation.  No action will 
be taken by the Commission as a result of any item presented during the public comment period. 

 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Minutes of the March 28, 2018 Meeting. 
 

4. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

No correspondence addressed to the Commission, individual Commissioners or staff will be accepted and/or 
considered unless it has been signed by the author, or sufficiently identifies the person or persons responsible 
for its creation and submittal. 
 
A. Specific Correspondence. 

 
B. Informational Correspondence. 

 
C. “In the News.” 

 
5. DECLARATION OF CONFLICTS AND DISQUALIFICATIONS 
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6. CONSENT ITEMS 
 

The following consent items are expected to be routine and non-controversial and will be acted upon by the 
Commission at one time without discussion, unless a request has been received prior to the discussion of the 
matter. 

 
A. OUT-OF-BOUNDARY SERVICE APPLICATION – 310 RIVER ROAD & 240 

BUNKER AVENUE (MODESTO). The Commission will consider a request to extend 
sewer service outside the City of Modesto’s existing city limits to serve properties 
located at 310 River Road and 240 Bunker Avenue, within the Sphere.  The 
extension is considered exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to sections 15301, 15303, and 15304 of the CEQA Guidelines.  
APN: 038-004-004, 025 and 026.  (Staff Recommendation:  Approve the proposal 
and adopt Resolution No. 2018-07.) 
 

B. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE AND PROPOSED LETTERS OF SUPPORT 
(Staff Recommendation: Authorize the Executive Officer to submit letters in support 
of Assembly Bills 464 and 1725.) 

 
7. PUBLIC HEARING 
  

Any member of the public may address the Commission with respect to a scheduled public hearing item.  
Comments should be limited to no more than three (3) minutes, unless additional time is permitted by the Chair. 
All persons wishing to speak during this public hearing portion of the meeting are asked to fill out a “Speaker’s 
Card” and provide it to the Commission Clerk prior to speaking.  

 
A. LAFCO APP. NO. 2017-03 & SOI MODIFICATION NO. 2017-07 – DIVISION 1 

NORTH AREA CHANGE OF ORGANIZATION TO OAKDALE RURAL FIRE 
PROTECTION DISTRICT. The Commission will consider a request to modify the 
Sphere of Influence and annex approximately 57,595 acres to Oakdale Rural Fire 
Protection District. The project area is located in the northernmost area of Stanislaus 
County, adjacent to San Joaquin and Calaveras Counties.  LAFCO Staff has 
determined that the proposal is exempt for the purposes of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15320 and 15061(b)(3) as 
the District currently provides services to the area and there is no possibility that the 
proposed change of organization may have a significant effect on the environment.  
(Staff Recommendation:  Approve the proposal and adopt Resolution No. 2018-05.) 
 

B. PROPOSED LAFCO BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2018-2019.  The 
Commission will consider the adoption of the proposed LAFCO budget consistent 
with Government Code Sections 56380 and 56381.  (Staff Recommendation:  
Approve the proposal and Resolution No. 2018-06.) 

 
8. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
 

Commission Members may provide comments regarding LAFCO matters. 
 
9. ADDITIONAL MATTERS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRPERSON 
 

The Commission Chair may announce additional matters regarding LAFCO matters. 
 
10. EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

The Commission will receive a verbal report from the Executive Officer regarding current staff activities.   
 

A. On the Horizon. 
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11. ADJOURNMENT 
 

A. Set the next meeting date of the Commission for May 23, 2018.  
 

B. Adjourn.  
 
 
 

 
LAFCO Disclosure Requirements 

Disclosure of Campaign Contributions:  If you wish to participate in a LAFCO proceeding, you are prohibited from making a 
campaign contribution of more than $250 to any commissioner or alternate.  This prohibition begins on the date you begin to actively 
support or oppose an application before LAFCO and continues until three months after a final decision is rendered by LAFCO.  No 
commissioner or alternate may solicit or accept a campaign contribution of more than $250 from you or your agent during this period if 
the commissioner or alternate knows, or has reason to know, that you will participate in the proceedings.  If you or your agent have 
made a contribution of more than $250 to any commissioner or alternate during the twelve (12) months preceding the decision, that 
commissioner or alternate must disqualify himself or herself from the decision.  However, disqualification is not required if the 
commissioner or alternate returns the campaign contribution within thirty (30) days of learning both about the contribution and the fact 
that you are a participant in the proceedings. 
 
Lobbying Disclosure:  Any person or group lobbying the Commission or the Executive Officer in regard to an application before 
LAFCO must file a declaration prior to the hearing on the LAFCO application or at the time of the hearing if that is the initial contact.  
Any lobbyist speaking at the LAFCO hearing must so identify themselves as lobbyists and identify on the record the name of the person 
or entity making payment to them.   
 
Disclosure of Political Expenditures and Contributions Regarding LAFCO Proceedings:  If the proponents or opponents of a 
LAFCO proposal spend $1,000 with respect to that proposal, they must report their contributions of $100 or more and all of their 
expenditures under the rules of the Political Reform Act for local initiative measures to the LAFCO Office. 
 
LAFCO Action in Court: All persons are invited to testify and submit written comments to the Commission.  If you challenge a LAFCO 
action in court, you may be limited to issues raised at the public hearing or submitted as written comments prior to the close of the 
public hearing.  All written materials received by staff 24 hours before the hearing will be distributed to the Commission.    
 
Reasonable Accommodations: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, hearing devices are available for public use.  If 
hearing devices are needed, please contact the LAFCO Clerk at 525-7660.  Notification 24 hours prior to the meeting will enable the 
Clerk to make arrangements. 
 
Alternative Formats:  If requested, the agenda will be made available in alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 USC 12132) and the Federal rules and regulations adopted in 
implementation thereof. 
 
Notice Regarding Non-English Speakers:  Pursuant to California Constitution Article III, Section IV, establishing English as the 
official language for the State of California, and in accordance with California Code of Civil Procedure Section 185 which requires 
proceedings before any State Court to be in English, notice is hereby given that all proceedings before the Local Agency Formation 
Commission shall be in English and anyone wishing to address the Commission is required to have a translator present who will take 
an oath to make an accurate translation from any language not English into the English language. 
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 “ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO SERVE THE CITIZENS, CITIES, SPECIAL DISTRICTS AND COUNTY OF STANISLAUS”“ESTABLISHED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO SERVE THE CITIZENS, CITIES, SPECIAL DISTRICTS AND COUNTY OF STANISLAUS”

 
 
 
 
 
April 25, 2018 
 
 
Honorable Cecilia Aguiar-Curry, Chair 
Assembly Local Government Committee 
California State Assembly 
State Capitol, Room 5144 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
 
Subject:  SUPPORT of AB 3254 - Local Government Committee Omnibus Bill 
 
Dear Chair Aguiar-Curry: 
 
The Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) is pleased to support the 
Assembly Local Government Committee Bill AB 3254 which makes technical, non-substantive 
changes to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 (the Act).  
 
This annual bill includes technical changes to the Act which governs the work of LAFCOs. These 
changes are necessary as Commissions implement the Act and small inconsistencies are found or 
clarifications are needed to make the law as unambiguous as possible. AB 3254 currently makes 
minor technical corrections to language used in the Act.   
 
Stanislaus LAFCO is grateful to your Committee and staff, and the members of the California 
Association of Local Agency Formation Commissions (CALAFCO) Legislative Committee, all of 
whom worked diligently on this language to ensure there are no substantive changes while 
creating a significant increase in the clarity of the Act for all stakeholders.   
 
This legislation helps insure the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act remains a vital and practical law that 
is consistently applied around the state. We appreciate your Committee’s authorship and your 
support of the mission of LAFCos. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions 
about our support of AB 3254. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
Executive Officer 
 
 
cc:  Members, Assembly Local Government Committee 
 Debbie Michel, Chief Consultant, Assembly Local Government Committee 
 William Weber, Consultant, Assembly Republican Caucus 
 Pamela Miller, Executive Director, CALAFCO  
 



LAFCO APP. NO. 2017-03 & SPHERE OF INFLUENCE MODIFICATION NO. 2017-07 – 
DIVISION 1 NORTH AREA CHANGE OF ORGANIZATION TO THE 

OAKDALE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. Applicant: Oakdale Rural Fire Protection 

District 
 

2. Request: The Oakdale Rural Fire 
Protection District has submitted a 
request to expand the Sphere of 
Influence and annex approximately 
57,595 acres.  

 
3. Location:  The northernmost area of 

Stanislaus County, adjacent to San 
Joaquin and Calaveras Counties, 
referred to as the Division 1 North Area 
(see Exhibit A – Maps). 

 
4. Parcels Involved and Acreage:  A list of 

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers included 
within the proposed project is attached in Exhibit B. The project area totals 57,595± acres (or 
approximately 90 square miles). 

 
Overview 
 
The Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District (“District”) was established in 1945 and provides fire 
suppression and emergency medical response services in northeastern Stanislaus County.  The 
current boundaries of District encompass approximately 225 square miles and include the 
communities of Knights Ferry and Valley Home, along with unincorporated areas surrounding 
the City of Oakdale.  The District has historically responded to calls just north of its current 
boundaries in the northeastern portion of Stanislaus County, referred to as the Division 1 North 
Area, and is now proposing to expand its Sphere of Influence and annex the area. 
 
The Division 1 North Area is the only area of the County not within the boundaries of a fire 
protection district.  The entire territory is within the State Responsibility Area (SRA), where the 
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire) responds to non-structure and 
wildland fires during the fire season.   
 
According to the District’s application (attached as Exhibit C), the District responds to over 100 
calls per year in the proposed annexation area.  The application states that these calls have 
become increasingly burdensome for the District, as no operational funds are received from 
property owners within the area.  The District is also concerned that property owners within its 
current boundaries are subsidizing services for areas outside of the District. 
 
Annexation of the Division 1 North Area would include an extension of the District’s special tax 
in the area.  The District would also receive revenues from a property tax sharing agreement 
with the County.  Combined, this would result in an estimated $40,000 of annual revenue for the 
District.  
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MUNICIPAL SERVICE REVIEW 
 
The Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 (CKH Act) Section 
56430 requires that a municipal service review (MSR) be completed either prior to or concurrent 
with a sphere of influence modification.  The Municipal Service Review Update process provides 
an opportunity for districts to share accurate and current data, accomplishments and information 
regarding the services they provide.  An MSR was adopted on July 27, 2016 for all Fire 
Protection Districts in Stanislaus County.  The information provided in the most current MSR is 
up to date and contemplated a future request by the District to expand its Sphere of Influence 
and boundary. 
 
SPHERE OF INFLUENCE MODIFICATION 
 
The District is proposing the simultaneous expansion of its Sphere of Influence to accommodate 
the annexation of the area to the District. Government Code Section 56076 defines a sphere of 
influence (SOI) as “a plan for the probable physical boundaries and service area of a local 
agency, as determined by the commission.”  LAFCO creates, amends, and updates spheres of 
influence to indicate to local agencies and property owners that, at some future date, particular 
areas are anticipated to require the level of municipal services offered by the subject agency.  It 
is a key component of the planning process, as it indicates to land use authorities and interested 
parties whether LAFCO expects a need for a jurisdictional change.  It can indicate to other 
potential service providers which agency LAFCO believes to be best situated to offer the 
services in question. 
 
Government Code Section 56425 requires the Commission to consider and prepare written 
determinations with respect to the five factors put forth in the law when establishing or modifying 
a Sphere of Influence.   
 
1. The present and planned land uses in the area, including agricultural and open-space 

lands. 
 
 The entire area proposed for the Sphere of Influence modification and annexation is zoned 

A-2-40 (General Agriculture) in the Stanislaus County Zoning Ordinance and is designated 
Agriculture in the County’s General Plan.  The majority of parcels within the proposed area 
are large farming parcels. At this time there is no plan for growth in this area.  

 
2. Present and probable need for public facilities and services in the area. 
 
 The need for fire protection services in the area is not expected to diminish.  The District has 

historically responded to calls in the area without receiving funds for services.  As mentioned 
previously, the District averages over 100 service calls in the area annually.  The majority of 
these calls are for medical aid. 

 
3. Present capacity of public facilities and adequacy of public services that the agency 

provides or is authorized to provide.  
 
 The District currently operates under a contract for service with Stanislaus Consolidated Fire 

Protection District.  Stanislaus Consolidated FPD also provides contract services to the City 
of Oakdale.  Under the terms of the contract, Stanislaus Consolidated FPD provides fire 
services to the territory within the District’s boundaries, including: administrative, training, fire 
prevention, a chief officer and frontline fire staff.  The District is responsible for maintenance, 
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repair and replacement of its own facilities, apparatus, vehicles and equipment.  Territory 
annexed into the District would also be served under the current or an amended version of 
the contract for service with Stanislaus Consolidated FPD.  

 
 The District owns three fire stations within its current boundaries located in Valley Home, 

Knights Ferry, and on F Street in Oakdale.  Service to the proposed annexation territory 
would be from these existing stations. 

 
4. The existence of any social or economic communities of interest in the area if the 

commission determines that they are relevant to the agency 
 

The proposed project area is comprised of large rural parcels and agricultural uses.  The 
unincorporated communities of Valley Home, Knights Ferry, and East Oakdale are 
considered communities of interest in the area. The entirety of these communities falls within 
the existing boundaries of the District. 

 
5. For an update of a sphere of influence of a city or special district that provides public 

facilities or services related to sewers, municipal and industrial water, or structural 
fire protection, the present and probable need for those public facilities and services 
of any disadvantaged unincorporated communities within the existing sphere of 
influence 

 
As there are no known disadvantaged unincorporated communities within the District’s 
Sphere of Influence, this factor is not applicable.  

 
ANNEXATION PROPOSAL 
 
The Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 requires several 
factors to be considered by a LAFCO when evaluating an annexation proposal.  The following 
discussion pertains to the factors, as set forth in Government Code Section 56668 and 56668.3: 
 
a. Population and population density; land area and land use; per capita assessed 

valuation; topography, natural boundaries, and drainage basins; proximity to other 
populated areas; the likelihood of significant growth in the area, and in adjacent 
incorporated and unincorporated areas, during the next 10 years.  
 
The majority of the properties within the proposed annexation area are large rural parcels.  
Surrounding land uses include agricultural uses and approximately 48 scattered single 
family homes. All the subject parcels are zoned A-2 (General Agriculture) by Stanislaus 
County.  Annexation to the District will not change or lead to change in the zoning.  The 
current total assessed land value for all of the parcels within the proposed annexation area 
is approximately $99,000,000.  The population is estimated at 148 persons.  The area is not 
expected to have significant growth in the foreseeable future.  

 
b. The need for organized community services; the present cost and adequacy of 

governmental services and controls in the area; probable future needs for those 
services and controls; probable effect of the proposed incorporation, formation, 
annexation, or exclusion and of alternative courses of action on the cost and 
adequacy of services and controls in the area and adjacent areas.  
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The District provides fire protection and emergency medical services within the District 
boundaries.  The District submitted a Plan for Services with the proposal which states that 
the District is able to provide the necessary fire protection and emergency medical services 
to the area (attached as Exhibit F).  When reviewing the District’s Plan for Services, the 
Commission shall consider the ability of the District to deliver adequate, reliable and 
sustainable services and will not approve a proposal that has the potential to significantly 
diminish the level of service within the District’s current boundaries.  Due to the agricultural 
nature of the area and sparse population, the level of traditional urban services does not 
apply.  
 

c. The effect of the proposed action and of alternative actions, on adjacent areas, on 
mutual social and economic interests, and on the local governmental structure of the 
county. 
 
There are no social or economic communities of interest as defined by the Commission 
within the area.  The proposal is consistent with adopted Commission policies to encourage 
efficient and effective delivery of governmental services. Pursuant to Government Code 
Section 56668.3, a finding can be made that the inclusion of the Division 1 North Area into 
the District and continued fire protection services is in the interest of both landowners within 
the District and those proposed to be annexed to the District.  
 

d. The conformity of both the proposal and its anticipated effects with both the adopted 
commission policies on providing planned, orderly, efficient patterns of urban 
development, and the policies and priorities set forth in Section 56377.  
 
The territory is within an area planned for agricultural uses within the Stanislaus County 
General Plan.  There are currently no plans to change these land uses.  

 
e. The effect of the proposal on maintaining the physical and economic integrity of 

agricultural lands, as defined by Section 56016. 
 
A majority of the parcels included in the proposal are under a Williamson Act Contract.  The 
proposal will not result in the loss of agricultural land and will not affect the physical and 
economic integrity of the area.  The proposal will help provide continued fire protection and 
emergency medical services for the territory.  
 

f. The definiteness and certainty of the boundaries of the territory, the nonconformance 
of proposed boundaries with lines of assessment or ownership, the creation of 
islands or corridors of unincorporated territory, and other similar matters affecting 
proposed boundaries. 
 
The proposed boundary includes 221 whole Tax Assessor parcels and adjacent road right of 
way, consistent with adopted Commission policies.  The boundaries, as proposed, are 
contiguous to the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District boundaries on the south, and 
include the remaining north area of the County, bounded by the San Joaquin and Calaveras 
County lines.  
 

g. A regional transportation plan adopted pursuant to Section 65080 
 
There are no anticipated changes in traffic as a result of annexation into District.  
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h. The proposal’s consistency with city or county general and specific plans 
 

The proposal is consistent with the Stanislaus County General Plan which designates the 
territory as Agriculture.  

 
i. The sphere of influence of any local agency, which may be applicable to the proposal 

being reviewed. 
 
The proposal, although contiguous to the existing Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District 
boundaries, is not currently within the Sphere of Influence of the District.  Thus, the District 
has included a request to simultaneously expand its Sphere of Influence.  If approved, the 
boundaries would be consistent with Commission policy.  
 
As identified previously, the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Act requires that the Commission 
consider and prepare written determinations when modifying a Sphere of Influence.  The 
required determinations are provided on page 2 through 3 of this report. 
 
The proposal is also located within the spheres of influence of the following special districts: 
Eastside Mosquito Abatement District, Oak Valley Hospital District, Rock Creek Water 
District, and Oakdale Irrigation District.  Each of these districts provides unique services to 
the territory.   
 

j. The comments of any affected local agency or other public agency. 
 
All affected agencies and jurisdictions have been notified pursuant to State law 
requirements and the Commission adopted policies.  No comments have been received as 
of the drafting of this report.  
 

k. The ability of the receiving entity to provide services which are the subject of the 
application to the area, including the sufficiency of revenues for those services 
following the proposed boundary change.   

 
The Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District currently provides service to the proposed 
territory.  However, the District is not receiving revenue for its services.  It is anticipated that 
annexation to the District would result in approximately $15,000 in property taxes as a result 
of the tax sharing agreement with the County and $25,000 in special taxes.  Combined, this 
$40,000 will at least partially offset the District’s costs of providing services in the area.     
 
The District’s special tax was originally authorized by voters within the current District 
boundaries in 2005.  The individual tax rates imposed on parcels within the District are 
identified in the Plan for Service, attached as Exhibit F. An example provided by the District 
for a single family residence of 2,400 square feet on 10-acres results in an annual tax of 
$239. 
 
On June 27, 2017, the District and County entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) related to the annexation of the Division 1 North Area (Exhibit D).  The MOU states 
that the County will support and cooperate with the District to annex the Division 1 North 
area into the District.  The MOU also recognized the need for continued fire protection 
services at and around the Woodward Reservoir, which is owned and maintained by 
Stanislaus County. 
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Following negotiations, a tax sharing agreement was finalized between the parties.  The 
agreement states that the County will distribute 12.5 percent of its annual property taxes 
from the proposed annexation territory to the District.  A copy of the agreement can be found 
in Exhibit E.  

 
l. Timely availability of water supplies adequate for projected needs as specified in 

Government Code Section 65352.5. 
 

The District does not provide water service.  Water is provided to individual parcels through 
private wells. There will be no impacts to water supply for the area as a result of the 
annexation.  
 

m. The extent to which the proposal will affect a city or cities and the county in achieving 
their respective fair shares of the regional housing needs as determined by the 
appropriate council of governments consistent with Article 10.6 (commencing with 
Section 65580) of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of Title 7.  

 
Not applicable. 
 

n. Any information or comments from the landowner or owners, voters, or residents of 
the affected territory. 
 
No information or comments, other than what was provided in the application, have been 
received as of the drafting of this report.   

 
o. Any information relating to existing land use designations. 

 
All territories within the project area are agriculturally zoned within the Stanislaus County 
Zoning Ordinance and are designated as “Agriculture” in the General Plan.  There are 
currently no plans to change the land uses.  
 

p. The extent to which the proposal will promote environmental justice.  
 
As defined by Government Code §56668, “environmental justice” means the fair treatment 
of people of all races, cultures, and incomes with respect to the location of public facilities 
and the provision of public services.  Staff has determined that approval of the proposal 
would not result in the unfair treatment of any person based on race, culture or income with 
respect to the provision of services within the proposal area.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Based on the information provided by the District, annexation of the Division 1 North Area can 
be considered a logical extension of the District’s boundaries.  Annexation of the area has long 
been a goal of the District in order for the application of its special tax to be consistent with its 
service area.  The District proposed a similar annexation of the Division 1 North Area in 1997.  
However, at that time the request was denied by the Commission.  Records do not indicate 
reasons for the Commission’s denial, although the minutes for the meeting show that seven 
people spoke in opposition of the annexation.   
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Extension of Special Tax 
 
LAFCO law allows the Commission to approve a change of organization (annexation) subject to 
certain terms and conditions.  Specifically, Government Code Section 56886(t) allows the 
Commission to extend any previously authorized charge, fee, assessment, or tax by the local 
agency in the affected territory. As it is the intent of the District to apply and collect its special 
tax and fees within the annexed territory, this has been included as a term in the draft resolution 
for the Commission. 
 
Protest Hearing 
 
Should the Commission approve the proposal; the annexation will be subject to a Protest 
Hearing which will allow registered voters and property owners to protest the Commission’s 
decision. Pursuant to Government Code Section 57075, if a majority protest occurs (at least 
50% of the registered voters residing in the territory), the proceedings will be terminated.  If 
there is less than a majority protest, but one of the following thresholds is met, an election will 
be called: 
 

1. Protests are filed from at least 25 percent, but less than 50 percent, of the registered 
voters residing in the affected territory. 
 

2. Protests are filed from at least 25 percent of the property owners who also own at least 
25 percent of the assessed value of land within the affected territory. 

 
If there is less than a majority protest and an election is not triggered from the above thresholds, 
the Commission’s approval will be ordered and the annexation recorded. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The proposed annexation is considered exempt for purposes of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to sections 15320 and 15061(b)(3).  Section 15320 categorically 
exempts changes of organization or reorganization of local governmental agencies where the 
proposal does not change the geographical area in which previously existing powers are 
exercised.  Section 15061(b)(3) exempts the project through the general rule that CEQA applies 
only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment.  
Staff has determined with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may 
have a significant effect on the environment.  

ALTERNATIVES FOR COMMISSION ACTION 

Following  consideration  of  this  report  and  any  testimony  or  additional materials  that  are 
submitted at the public hearing for this proposal, the Commission may take one of the following 
actions: 

Option 1  APPROVE the proposal, as submitted by the applicant. 

Option 2  DENY the proposal. 

Option 3  CONTINUE this proposal to a future meeting for additional information. 

7



RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Based on discussion in this staff report, including the factors set forth in Government Code 
Section 56668, and following any testimony or evidence presented at the meeting, Staff 
recommends that the Commission approve the proposal and adopt Resolution No. 2018-05 
(attached as Exhibit G) which:  
 

1. Certifies that the project is statutorily exempt under the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15320 and 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
 

2. Finds the proposal to be consistent with State law and the Commission’s adopted 
Policies and Procedures. 
 

3. Determines that in accordance with Government Code Sections 56886(t) and 57330, the 
annexation area will be subject to all previously authorized charges, fees, assessments, 
and taxes of the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District. 
 

4. Determines the effective date of the annexation shall be the date of recordation of the 
Certificate of Completion. 

 
5. Directs the Executive Officer to initiate Protest Proceedings. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

Javier Camarena 
Javier Camarena 
Assistant Executive Officer 
 
 
Attachments - Exhibit A: Maps  
 Exhibit B:   Property Owner and APN List 
 Exhibit C: Application  
 Exhibit D: Memorandum of Understanding between Stanislaus County and the Oakdale 

Rural Fire Protection District dated June 27, 2017 
 Exhibit E: Property Tax Revenue Exchange Agreement  
 Exhibit F: Plan for Services  
 Exhibit G: LAFCO Resolution No. 2018-05  
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District Boundary & Existing 

SOI (149,600+/- acres) 
 

Proposed Annexation and SOI 

Update (57,600+/- acres) 
 

OAKDALE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

PROPOSED ANNEXATION AND SPHERE OF INFLUENCE MODIFICATION 
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APN Owner Property Address

1 001‐001‐002‐000 WILLIAMS WILLIAM H N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

2 001‐001‐005‐000 GREGORY RANCH LLC   S OF CALAVERAS RIVER

3 001‐001‐009‐000 BOYAJIAN JOSEPH J & SHARON M SE OF SHELTON RD

4 001‐001‐011‐000 MENDEZ BONNER WILLIAMS   N SHELTON RD 

5 001‐001‐016‐000 WANG EDGE    9500 N SHELTON RD

6 001‐001‐017‐000 RANCHO MI HERMANO LLC  N SHELTON RD 

7 001‐001‐018‐000 BALLEW FREDRICK ARTHUR & SAMANTHA N SHELTON RD 

8 001‐002‐001‐000 SMITH CATHERINE J   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

9 001‐002‐004‐000 SMITH CATHERINE J   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

10 001‐002‐007‐000 HATLER HAROLD VERNON   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

11 001‐002‐008‐000 JOHN ROBIE W   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

12 001‐002‐011‐000 GANSBERG CHRIS H JR  N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

13 001‐002‐012‐000 GANSBERG CHRIS H JR  N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

14 001‐002‐014‐000 BROCCHINI FARMS INC   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

15 001‐002‐015‐000 COLLEY NANCY A   COPPEROPOLIS N OF 

16 001‐002‐016‐000 HUNT LESLIE A   COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

17 001‐002‐017‐000 ROBIE MICHAEL & KRISTEN  COPPERPOLIS N OF 

18 001‐003‐001‐000 SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF  N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

19 001‐003‐002‐000 COOK LAND & CATTLE CO INC N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

20 001‐003‐007‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

21 001‐003‐010‐000 HATLER HAROLD VERNON & JAMES W N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

22 001‐003‐014‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

23 001‐003‐015‐000 GANSBERG CHRIS H JR  N OF COPPEROPOLIS RD

24 001‐003‐016‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON RD  

25 001‐003‐017‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON RD  

26 001‐004‐001‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

27 001‐004‐002‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

28 001‐004‐006‐000 PERRY CHARLES BRANDON & VALERIE EMMA COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

29 001‐004‐008‐000 ROCHA DEBRA LEE   MILTON E OF RD

30 001‐004‐009‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON W OF RD

31 001‐004‐010‐000 BARGER STEPHEN R   MILTON W OF RD

32 001‐004‐011‐000 OVERMIER CLIFFORD EDWARD & SHERI ELLEN 25000 MILTON RD 

33 001‐004‐012‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   MILTON RD  

34 001‐005‐008‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON W OF RD

35 001‐005‐011‐000 COOK LAND & CATTLE CO INC MILTON W OF RD

36 001‐005‐012‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON RD  

37 001‐005‐013‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON RD  

38 001‐006‐001‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON W OF RD

39 001‐006‐002‐000 BARGER STEPHEN R   MILTON W OF RD

40 001‐006‐007‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   22650 MILTON RD 

41 001‐006‐009‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   MILTON E OF RD

42 001‐006‐011‐000 MC KEON FAMILY PARTNERS  MILTON E OF RD

43 001‐006‐012‐000 GOOKIN GEORGE E & BARBARA S 23601 MILTON RD 

44 001‐006‐013‐000 STANISLAUS CO OF   MILTON RD  

45 001‐006‐014‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON W OF RD

46 001‐006‐015‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   MILTON W OF RD

47 001‐006‐016‐000 PELTON JANET    MILTON RD  

48 001‐006‐017‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   MILTON RD  

49 001‐006‐018‐000 OVERMIER CLIFFORD EDWARD & SHERI ELLEN 25000 MILTON RD 

50 001‐007‐006‐000 BORBA MICHAEL    STATE ROUTE 4 N

51 001‐007‐007‐000 HATLER HAROLD VERNON   STATE ROUTE 4 NO

52 001‐007‐010‐000 SCHEPPMANN ROBERT D & JUDY LYNN 6987 STATE ROUTE 4

53 001‐007‐013‐000 TRAILHEAD PROPERTIES LLC   COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

54 001‐007‐015‐000 COOK LAND & CATTLE CO COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

55 001‐007‐024‐000 SLICTON ANITA M BARBOUR  COPPEROPOLIS RD N OF

56 001‐007‐025‐000 MORAN RANCH    COPPEROPOLIS RD N OF

57 001‐007‐026‐000 SLICTON ANITA MORAN   COPPEROPOLIS RD N OF

58 001‐007‐027‐000 LAZY G LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  STATE ROUTE 4 N

List of APNs and Property Owners
North Area 1 Change of Organization to Oakdale Rural FPD
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59 001‐007‐028‐000 WAGNER RICHARD & DRENA  STATE ROUTE 4 N

60 001‐007‐030‐000 PERDUE FOODS LLC   5015 STATE ROUTE 

61 001‐007‐032‐000 PERDUE FOODS LLC   N COPPEROPOLIS RD 

62 001‐007‐033‐000 FARMINGTON HILLS LLC   5013 STATE ROUTE 4

63 001‐007‐034‐000 ZUBER HELGA & DONALD  N COPPEROPOLIS RD 

64 001‐007‐035‐000 FARMINGTON HILLS LLC   N COPPEROPOLIS RD 

65 001‐008‐004‐000 PELTON JANET    MILTON E OF RD

66 001‐008‐005‐000 MC KEON FAMILY PARTNERS  MILTON E OF RD

67 001‐008‐006‐000 ORLANDO ROY    MILTON E OF RD

68 001‐008‐007‐000 SLICTON ANITA MORAN BARBOUR  COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

69 001‐008‐011‐000 JOHN ROBIE W   STATE ROUTE 4 N

70 001‐008‐012‐000 JOHN ROBIE W   STATE ROUTE 4 N

71 001‐008‐013‐000 HATLER HAROLD VERNON   MILTON W OF RD

72 001‐008‐023‐000 ORVIS/SNOW LP    9607 STATE ROUTE 

73 001‐008‐024‐000 ORVIS/SNOW LP    9601 STATE ROUTE 

74 001‐008‐025‐000 JAMES L & MARIANNE S ORVIS STATE ROUTE 4 NO

75 001‐008‐028‐000 MORAN RANCH    MILTON RD  

76 001‐008‐029‐000 MORAN CLARE DUNN   22649 MILTON RD 

77 001‐008‐030‐000 FAHEY ALLISON S   22949 MILTON RD 

78 001‐008‐031‐000 MORAN RANCH    22349 MILTON RD 

79 001‐008‐032‐000 MORAN CLARE DUNN   22649 MILTON RD 

80 001‐008‐033‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   MILTON RD  

81 001‐008‐034‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   MILTON RD  

82 001‐008‐035‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   22650 MILTON RD 

83 001‐008‐036‐000 MORAN RANCH    MILTON W OF RD

84 001‐008‐037‐000 RAGGIO JOHN P & CLARE J 21505 MILTON RD 

85 001‐009‐004‐000 GROVES ROBIN LYN   6834 STATE ROUTE 4

86 001‐009‐009‐000 WHITTLE DONALD R & NANCY M COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

87 001‐009‐010‐000 WHITTLE RANCH INC   COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

88 001‐009‐012‐000 SCHOOL HOME UNION   STATE ROUTE 4 

89 001‐009‐014‐000 DRAIS RANCH LP   STATE ROUTE 4 

90 001‐009‐015‐000 JOHN ROBIE W   COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

91 001‐009‐018‐000 CERVANTES HUGO JESUS SOLORSANO  5610 STATE ROUTE 

92 001‐009‐020‐000 GROVES ROBIN LYN   6986 STATE ROUTE 4

93 001‐009‐026‐000 GROVES CHANDLER WALLACE   STATE ROUTE 4 

94 001‐009‐027‐000 LAZY G LIMITED PARTNERSHIP  5614 STATE ROUTE 4

95 001‐009‐028‐000 WAGNER RICHARD & DRENA  STATE ROUTE 4 S

96 001‐010‐001‐000 JOHN ROBIE W   STATE ROUTE 4 

97 001‐010‐002‐000 MILLER ELEANOR GEER   MILTON W OF RD

98 001‐010‐004‐000 TEJAS RANCH LLC   MILTON E OF RD

99 001‐010‐015‐000 MC CURLEY FARMS LLC  9337 DUNTON RD 

100 001‐010‐016‐000 MC CURLEY FARMS LLC  DUNTON N OF RD

101 001‐010‐017‐000 JAMES L & MARIANNE S ORVIS 9006 STATE ROUTE 

102 001‐010‐021‐000 BRENNAN ROBERT S   MILTON   

103 001‐010‐026‐000 DAVIDSON MICHAEL G & KATHRYN N 19120 MILTON RD 

104 001‐010‐028‐000 RODRIGUEZ ANDREA M   19700 MILTON RD 

105 001‐010‐031‐000 SUNSPRAY LAKES INC   DUNTON RD  

106 001‐010‐032‐000 TELLES CLARIE V & BARBARA M 19400 MILTON RD 

107 001‐010‐033‐000 MURRAY JEFFREY J & DORA I 19300 MILTON RD 

108 001‐010‐034‐000 MORRIS BENETTA L   19642 MILTON RD 

109 001‐010‐035‐000 BONNET CHRIS L METER‐BONNET JOYCE VAN 19850 MILTON RD 

110 001‐011‐001‐000 U S A   SONORA RD  

111 001‐011‐002‐000 MAGNASCO ANDREW & MILENA  CARTER N OF RD

112 001‐011‐006‐000 WHITTLE DONALD R & NANCY M CARTER N OF RD

113 001‐011‐007‐000 WHITTLE RANCH INC   SONORA N OF RD

114 001‐011‐009‐000 U S A   SONORA RD  

115 001‐011‐011‐000 MAGNASCO ANDREW    CARTER N OF RD

116 001‐011‐014‐000 WALTON WAYNE R   CARTER N OF RD

117 001‐011‐015‐000 SAKAKURA RANDY    CARTER N OF RD

118 001‐011‐016‐000 U S A   CARTER RD  

119 001‐011‐021‐000 LIAL JOSEPHINE    CARTER N OF RD

120 001‐011‐022‐000 DRAIS RANCH LP   CARTER N OF RD
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121 001‐011‐023‐000 LEWIS BILLY J & ROSEMARIE 4019 CARTER RD 

122 001‐011‐024‐000 MAGNASCO ANDREW & MILENA  CARTER N OF RD

123 001‐011‐028‐000 HATLER HAROLD VERNON   FARMINGTON   

124 001‐011‐029‐000 BRENNAN EDWARD    26 MILE RD 

125 001‐011‐030‐000 GILLUM LARRY J & JUDY 26 MILE RD 

126 001‐011‐031‐000 GILLUM LARRY J & JUDY N OF SONORA RD

127 001‐011‐032‐000 HOGAN MANUFACTURING INC   FARMINGTON   

128 001‐011‐034‐000 HOGAN MANUFACTURING INC   FARMINGTON   

129 001‐011‐036‐000 HOGAN MANUFACTURING INC   FARMINGTON   

130 001‐011‐037‐000 HOGAN MANUFACTURING INC   FARMINGTON   

131 001‐011‐038‐000 STELLA LLC    26 MILE RD 

132 001‐011‐039‐000 GILLUM LARRY J & JUDY 17480 26 MILE RD

133 001‐012‐003‐000 J S WEST MILLING CO 9000 DUNTON RD 

134 001‐012‐004‐000 J S WEST MILLING CO DUNTON S OF RD

135 001‐012‐005‐000 ZWALD MICHAEL L   SONORA N OF RD

136 001‐012‐007‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   MILTON & SONORA NE

137 001‐012‐008‐000 STANLEY D ROCHE RANCH LLC DUNTON S OF RD

138 001‐012‐009‐000 BRENNAN CATTLE CO LLC  7204 SONORA RD 

139 001‐012‐010‐000 KWM RANCHES LLC   7636 SONORA RD 

140 001‐012‐013‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   SONORA S OF RD

141 001‐012‐014‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   SONORA N OF RD

142 001‐012‐015‐000 ZWALD DAVID D   9973 SONORA RD 

143 001‐012‐016‐000 PASTOR OF ST MARY OF THE SONORA RD  

144 001‐012‐017‐000 MARTINEZ RAMON JR   8607 STOCKTON‐SONORA RD 

145 001‐012‐019‐000 BETSCHART LAWRENCE J   19425 MILTON RD 

146 001‐012‐020‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   8337 SONORA RD 

147 001‐012‐021‐000 MCCLENDON WENDY L   17700 MILTON RD 

148 001‐012‐022‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   17701 MILTON RD 

149 001‐012‐023‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   8436 SONORA RD 

150 001‐012‐024‐000 GONSALVES JOSEPH A   SONORA N OF RD

151 001‐012‐029‐000 BETSCHART WALTER J & EVELYN A 18401 MILTON RD 

152 001‐012‐030‐000 DUVALL BILL JR & HEATHER G 18263 MILTON RD 

153 001‐012‐031‐000 GRUENIG BRIAN P   18231 MILTON RD 

154 001‐012‐032‐000 CHAPIN JULIE A   MILTON RD  

155 001‐012‐033‐000 STOWERS JEANNIE MARIE   MILTON RD  

156 001‐012‐034‐000 BETSCHART LAWRENCE JOSEPH   18437 MILTON RD 

157 001‐012‐035‐000 BACHELOR VALLEY LAND CO LLC MILTON RD  

158 001‐013‐001‐000 MC KEON FAMILY PARTNERS  COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

159 001‐013‐005‐000 ORVIS/SNOW LP    9601 COPPEROPOLIS RD 

160 001‐014‐005‐000 JAMES L & MARIANNE S ORVIS 10242 STATE ROUTE 

161 001‐014‐008‐000 CHARTZ PETER J   DUNTON N & W

162 001‐014‐013‐000 BARGER RICHARD H & DORIS M COPPEROPOLIS N OF RD

163 001‐014‐015‐000 JAMES L & MARIANNE S ORVIS 10231 STATE ROUTE 

164 001‐014‐017‐000 ECHANDI SISTERS    S OF COPPERPOLIS RD

165 001‐014‐018‐000 WOOSTER STEVEN C & PATRICIA E S OF COPPERPOLIS RD

166 001‐014‐019‐000 ECHANDI JAMES T   STATE ROUTE 4 

167 001‐014‐020‐000 MC CULLAGH GEORGE P  DUNTON RD  

168 001‐014‐022‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   DUNTON E OF RD

169 001‐015‐012‐000 STANLEY D ROCHE RANCH LLC SONORA N OF RD

170 001‐015‐013‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

171 001‐015‐016‐000 MC CULLAGH GEORGE P  DUNTON RD  

172 001‐015‐018‐000 CHARTZ PETER J   DUNTON S OF RD

173 001‐016‐002‐000 GARDELLA JACK J JR  COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

174 001‐016‐003‐000 PARSONS ANNETTE ELAINE   COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

175 001‐016‐006‐000 GARDELLA JACK J JR  SONORA N OF RD

176 001‐016‐007‐000 RODDEN RANCHES LLC   SONORA RD N OF

177 001‐016‐008‐000 BORBA ANTHONY W   COPPEROPOLIS S OF RD

178 001‐016‐009‐000 ECHANDI SISTERS    S OF COPPERPOLIS RD

179 001‐016‐010‐000 WOOSTER STEVEN C & PATRICIA E S OF COPPERPOLIS RD

180 001‐017‐001‐000 LAGORIO RANCH INC   MILTON&SONORA SW OF RD

181 001‐018‐001‐000 HERTLEIN KURT H & SHARON L 19001 MILTON RD 

182 001‐018‐002‐000 WHITTLE RANCH INC   19009 MILTON RD 
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STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION  

 
 
DATE:   April 25, 2018 NO. 2018-05 
 
SUBJECT: LAFCO Application No. 2017-03 & SOI Modification No. 2017-07 – Division 1 North 

Area Change of Organization to the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District  
 
On the motion of Commissioner __________, seconded by Commissioner __________, and 
approved by the following: 
 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 
 
WHEREAS, a request has been submitted to modify the Sphere of Influence and simultaneously 
annex approximately 57,595 acres to the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District;  
 
WHEREAS, there are more than 12 registered voters within the area and it is thus considered 
inhabited;  
 
WHEREAS, the above-referenced proposal has been filed with the Executive Officer of the 
Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Government Reorganization Act (Section 56000 et seq. of the Government Code);  
 
WHEREAS, the proposal was initiated by a Resolution of Application from the Oakdale Rural Fire 
Protection District; 

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of the proposal is to allow the District to provide continued fire protection 
services to the subject territory; 
 
WHEREAS, proceedings for adoption and amendment of a Sphere of Influence are governed by 
the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg local Government Reorganization Act, Section 56000 et seq. of the 
Government Code;  
 
WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 56425 requires the Commission to prepare 
written determinations with respect to certain factors outlined in this section;  
 
WHEREAS, the District has established a special tax that will be applied to the subject territory and 
will also receive funding pursuant to a tax sharing agreement with Stanislaus County;   
 
WHEREAS, in the form and manner provided by law pursuant to Government Code Sections 
56153 and 56157, the Executive Officer has given notice of the public hearing by the Commission 
on this matter;  
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WHEREAS, the Commission has, in evaluating the proposal, considered the report submitted by 
the Executive Officer, which included determinations and factors set forth in Government Code 
Sections 56425 and 56668, and any testimony and evidence presented at the meeting held on 
April 25, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, as required by Section 57000 of the Cortese Knox Hertzberg Act, the change of 
organization is subject to protest proceedings. 
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 
1. Finds this proposal to be categorically exempt from the provisions of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15320 and 15061(b)(3) of the 
CEQA Guidelines. 

 
2. Adopts the written determinations pursuant to Government Code Section 56425, as 

described and put forth in the staff report dated April 25, 2018, and determines that the 
sphere of influence for the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District will include the territory 
and be coterminous with its approved boundaries, as shown in Attachment 1. 

 
3. Designates the proposal as the “Division 1 North Area Change of Organization to the 

Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District.”  
 

4. Finds the proposal to be consistent with State law and the Commission’s adopted Policies 
and Procedures. 
 

5. Approves the proposal subject to the following terms and conditions:   
 

(a) The Applicant shall pay the required State Board of Equalization fees and submit a 
map and legal description prepared to the requirements of the State Board of 
Equalization and accepted to form by the Executive Officer. 

 
(b) The Applicant agrees to defend, hold harmless and indemnify LAFCO and/or its 

agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against 
LAFCO and/or its agents, officers and employees to attack, set aside, void or annul 
the approval of LAFCO concerning this proposal or any action relating to or arising 
out of such approval, and provide for reimbursement or assumption of all legal costs 
in connection with that approval. 

 
(c) In accordance with Government Code Sections 56886(t) and 57330, the subject 

territory shall be subject to the levying and collection of all previously authorized 
charges, fees, assessments and taxes of the Oakdale Rural Fire Protection District. 

 
(d) The effective date of the annexation shall be the date of recordation of the 

Certificate of Completion.  
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6. Directs the Executive Officer to initiate Protest Proceedings pursuant to Government Code 

Section 57000 et seq. 
 

 
 

 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 

Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
Executive Officer 
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District Boundary & Existing 

SOI (149,600+/- acres) 
 

Proposed Annexation and SOI 

Update (57,600+/- acres) 
 

EXHIBIT “G” – ATTACH. “1”:   

OAKDALE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

PROPOSED ANNEXATION AND SPHERE OF INFLUENCE MODIFICATION 
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EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S AGENDA REPORT 
APRIL 25, 2018 
 
 
 
TO:  LAFCO Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Sara Lytle-Pinhey, Executive Officer 
 
SUBJECT: PROPOSED LAFCO BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 
1. Receive the Executive Officer’s report and accept public testimony regarding the 

Proposed LAFCO Budget. 
 
2. Adopt Resolution No. 2018-06, approving the Proposed LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 

2018-2019. 
 
3. Schedule a public hearing for May 23, 2018, to consider and adopt the Final LAFCO 

Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-2019 Budget includes operating expenses totaling 
$493,919 and reflects a 9% increase as compared to the 2017-2018 budget.  The increase is 
primarily attributable to costs associated with increases to retirement, health insurance, IT 
services (new Office 365 licenses and security upgrades), and funding for the Commission’s 
biennial audit.  Table 1, below, summarizes the Proposed Budget and includes a comparison to 
the current year’s budget. 
 

Table 1:  LAFCO Proposed Budget Summary 
        

Expenses 

Current 
Budget 

FY 2017-18 

Proposed 
Budget 

FY 2018-19 

% Change 
(Proposed v. 

Current) 
Salaries & Benefits $376,530 $406,165 8% 
Services & Supplies 74,345 85,754 15% 
Other Charges 2,500 2,000 -20% 

Total Expenses $453,375 $493,919 9% 
Revenues   

Undesignated Fund Balance ($50,000) ($30,000) -40% 
Application & Other Revenues (9,000) (12,000) 33% 

Agency Contributions $394,375  $451,919 15% 
 
An analysis of the Commission’s estimated year-end fund balance is also included in this report. 
Following allocations of reserve funds, Staff recommends the use of $30,000 in undesignated 
fund balance to offset the FY 2018-2019 budget.  
 

Item 7B 
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A chart depicting individual accounts for the Proposed Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget is 
attached to this report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
LAFCO is an independent commission established in each county by the State legislature.  The 
Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act establishes the specific funding 
methods and process for the annual LAFCO budget.   
 
The Commission is funded by the County and its nine cities.  Adopting the LAFCO budget is the 
responsibility of the Commission.  The statutes governing LAFCO and directing its operations 
do not require separate approval of the financial program by the County, the nine cities, the 
independent special districts, nor any other local governmental agency.  Section 56381(a) of the 
Government Code provides that: 
 
 The Commission shall adopt annually, following noticed public hearings, a proposed budget 

by May 1, and final budget by June 15.  At a minimum, the proposed and final budget shall 
be equal to the budget adopted for the previous fiscal year unless the Commission finds that 
reduced staffing or program costs will nevertheless allow the Commission to fulfill the 
purposes and programs of this chapter.   

 
 The Commission shall transmit its proposed and final budgets to the board of supervisors, to 

each city, and to each independent special district. 
 
Following adoption of a final budget, the County Auditor will allocate and charge LAFCO’s final 
net budget to all participating local agencies as outlined under Government Code Section 
56381(b).  
 
EXPENSES 
 
The expense portion of the Proposed Budget is divided into three main categories:  Salaries and  
Benefits, Services and Supplies, and Other Charges.   
 
SALARIES AND BENEFITS (Accounts 50000+) 
 
Expenses in the salaries and benefits category are projected to increase by 8% in Fiscal Year 
2018-2019.  LAFCO’s employee benefits mirror the County’s benefits, including health 
insurance and retirement (through StanCERA), pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding 
between the County and the Commission.  Estimates for increases in these accounts are 
provided by the County during each budget cycle and are incorporated into the LAFCO Budget.  
For FY 2018-2019, retirement costs are projected to increase by 15%.  Additionally, at the start 
of the next calendar year, health insurance costs are anticipated to increase.   
 
SERVICES AND SUPPLIES (Accounts 60000+) 
 
The proposed expenditures in the Services and Supplies category have increased by 15% as 
compared to the FY 2017-2018 budget.  This is partly due to the addition of a line item for the 
biennial audit.  Increases within this category include items associated with the County’s Cost 
Allocation Plan (CAP) charges for various services provided to LAFCO, including County 
payroll, information technology, accounts payable/receivable, mailroom services, building 
services, and overhead charges.  The following are highlights for various line items in the 
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Services and Supplies category. 
 
Biennial Audit (Account #65660 – Special Department Expense) 
 
Included in this year’s budget is funding for the Commission’s biennial audit to be conducted for 
Fiscal Years 2016-2017 and 2017-2018.  If approved, Staff will initiate the process to contract 
with an independent auditor for this item.  (A separate item for the selection of an independent 
auditor will be brought back to the Commission after the start of FY 2018-2019.) 
  
Outside Data Processing (IT) Services (Account #63990) 
 
LAFCO’s information technology services are provided by the County’s Strategic Business 
Technology Department (SBT).  SBT also houses the County’s Geographical Information 
Systems (GIS) division, which offers reduced pricing for GIS license fees to County departments 
and partner agencies (including LAFCO).  The overall cost for IT services has increased based 
on SBT’s implementation of new Office 365 licenses and enhanced IT security.  Also included in 
this line item is the estimated annual cost for videotaping, televising, and live-streaming LAFCO 
meetings, totaling $2,500.  (This additional service was added in FY 2016-2017 at the 
Commission’s request.)   
 
Indirect Costs – “A-87 Roll-Forward” (Account #62450) 
 
This account represents a two-year “true up” of estimated charges from the County’s Cost 
Allocation Plan (CAP) charges for various services provided to LAFCO.  These amounts tend to 
fluctuate annually and can result in a credit or debit depending on actual costs. 
 
Commission Expense (Account #65890) 
 
The estimated Commission Expense for FY 2018-2019 is proposed to remain at $6,100. The 
majority of this is expended on monthly meeting attendance stipends, with remaining funds used 
for Commissioner travel expenses to training, as opportunities arise. During Fiscal Year 2017-
2018, the Commission had a savings in this account due stipend savings from cancelled 
meetings.  For the upcoming year, it is anticipated that two Commissioners will attend the 
CALAFCO Annual Conference, which may also be partially offset by stipend savings in the 
coming year. 
 
OTHER CHARGES (Accounts #70000+) 
 
This category includes one account (#73024) for copy costs and a shared portion of the copier 
lease with the County Planning Department.  These costs are trending lower than projected in 
the current fiscal year, as Staff strives to eliminate paper copies.  Therefore, it is recommended 
that this account be reduced slightly to $2,000. 
 
REVENUES 
 
The primary revenue source for LAFCO is contributions from the County and nine cities.  
Government Code Section 56381(b)(2) requires that the county and its cities shall each provide 
a one-half share of the commission’s operational costs.  By statute, the cities share is 
apportioned by the County Auditor relative to each city’s total revenues, as reported in the most 
recent edition of the Cities Annual Report published by the State Controller.   
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In addition to scheduled municipal service review updates and a steady receipt of out-of-
boundary service applications, Staff is aware of at least four annexation proposals that are in 
various planning stages and may be received in FY 2018-2019.  Annexation applications are 
processed at actual cost, with deposits for different types starting at $3,000 and increasing 
based on estimated complexity or combined requests.  For FY 2017-18, Staff proposes 
budgeting estimated fee revenues of $12,000.  Application fees that are received in any given 
year can vary widely, so this item is estimated conservatively.  Any additional revenue received 
above this amount will be credited during the Commission’s next budget cycle. 
 
FUND BALANCE & RESERVES 
 
Government Code Section 56381(c) provides that “if at the end of the fiscal year, the 
Commission has funds in excess of what it needs, the Commission may retain those funds and 
calculate them into the following fiscal year’s budget.” 
 
In 2015, an analysis of the fund balance was completed and the Commission reimbursed the 
majority of its undesignated fund balance back to the County and the nine cities.  A remaining 
portion of the fund balance was used to maintain reserve funds. 
 
Table 2 outlines the changes to the fund balance based on projected operating revenues and 
expenses in the current fiscal year.  The actual amount of the FY 2017-18 fund balance will be 
calculated at year end (typically by September).  However, based on the beginning year fund 
balance and projected revenues and expenses, Staff has estimated a year-end fund balance of 
$338,726. This is due to projected FY 2017-18 revenues exceeding estimates and expenses 
trending lower than anticipated. 
 

Table 2:  LAFCO Fund Balance 
 

Fund Balance July 1, 2017  $      348,953   

 

 
Revenues 

 Estimated 
Year-End  

 

 Budgeted 
FY 17-18  

 
Difference 

 
   City/County Contribution $      394,375  $     394,375  $               - 

 
   Application Revenue 27,555  9,000  (18,555) 

 
   Interest 4,400  -  (4,400) 

 
Total Revenues $      426,330  $     403,375  $      (22,955) 

 

 
Expenses 

 Estimated 
Year-End  

 

 Budgeted 
FY 17-18  

 
Difference 

 
   Salaries and Benefits   $      371,625    $     376,530    $      4,905  

 
   Services And Supplies            63,132              74,345              11,213  

 
   Other Charges (Copier)     1,800                 2,500               700  

 
Total Expenses   $      436,557    $     453,375    $      16,818 

 Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2018 $      338,726   
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Reserves Funds & Long-Term Pension Liability 
 
The Commission’s Reserve Fund Policy identifies two reserve categories to be calculated 
annually and allocated during the annual budget process:  an Accrued Leave Fund (based on 
accumulated cash-out liability) and a General Fund Reserve (15% of operating expenses).  Last 
year, the Commission requested an additional reserve fund be included to represent long-term 
liabilities.  Proposed reserve funds are shown below: 
 

Table 3:  Proposed Reserves Funds 
 

 
General Fund Reserve (15%)        $     74,100 

 Long-Term Liability Reserve 75,000 

 
Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability)         82,700 

 
Total Reserves $    231,800 

 
The Commission’s addition of a Long-Term Liability Reserve was in response to a recent 
accounting requirement known as GASB 68.  GASB 68 requires employers to report long-term 
unfunded pension liabilities on their balance sheets.  The estimated unfunded portion of the 
pension can vary significantly each year based on investment returns and contribution rates.  It 
can be viewed as an indicator of the overall health of the StanCERA retirement system from 
year to year. 
 
Accounting and budgeting for retirement costs are based on retirement contribution rates that 
are updated annually using actuarial analysis and adopted by the StanCERA Board.  The rates 
are subsequently approved by the County Board of Supervisors, and participating departments 
and agencies are charged for their respective employees throughout the year for the current 
liability due for retirement contributions to the retirement system. 
 
Long-term pension liability is currently reported on the Commission’s balance sheet in the 
amount of $554,866.  This varies greatly from the previously reported amount of $168,764 and 
was due to a lower than estimated rate of return.  Pension liability is expected to improve and 
the corresponding liability will be reduced when we see our next estimate at the close of this 
Fiscal Year.  It is important to also note that the estimate of unfunded pension liability is based 
on LAFCO’s proportion of the StanCERA system’s total unfunded pension liability and not actual 
amounts for LAFCO employees based on their years of service, retirement date, etc.   
 
For the current year’s budget, the Commission set aside $25,000 for its Long-Term Liability 
Reserve.  For the proposed budget, this reserve item has been increased to $75,000. Staff from 
the County Auditor’s office identified that there are many uncertainties with regards to the exact 
amount and timing of the long-term pension liability. 
 
Fund Balance Status – Use of Undesignated Funds 
 
As the Commission has been depleting the remainder of its undesignated fund balance, agency 
contributions will continue to see a corresponding increase in their allocation amounts.  For the 
current year, the Commission received higher than anticipated application revenues, as well as 
savings from lower than expected expenses.  Therefore, Staff recommends using $30,000 of 
the undesignated fund balance to offset the proposed FY 2018-2019 Budget.  This, in 
conjunction with estimated application revenues ($12,000) will help to offset agency 
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contributions. A forecast of the following year’s budget shows that agency contributions will 
soon be closer to matching the Commission’s operating expenses (see Table 4 and the figure 
below). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Figure 1:  Forecast of Agency Contributions 
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Table 4:  Total Budget & Agency Contributions 

  FY 17-18 
Proposed 
FY 18-19 

Forecasted 
FY 19-20 

Total Budget  $ 453,375 $ 493,919 $ 510,615 
Agency Contributions  394,375 451,919 490,615 
     

Fund Balance Beg. 348,953 338,726 296,726 
Drawdown 

(Use of Fund Balance to  Reduce  Agency 
Contributions) 

(50,000) (30,000) (10,000) 

Fund Balance End 338,726 296,726 276,726 
 

    
Designated Reserves: 15% Reserve 68,100 74,100 76,592 

Long-Term Liability Reserve 25,000 75,000 100,000 
Accrued Leave 82,700 82,700 85,000 
Total Reserves 175,800 231,800 $ 261,592 

Available Fund Balance to Offset 
Next FY Budget   $   162,926 $   64,926 $      15,134 
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WORK PROGRAM & APPLICATION ACTIVITY 
 
During the current fiscal year, LAFCO Staff completed the Commission’s 2017 municipal service 
review work program and has begun work on the updates scheduled for 2018.  Staff also 
processed six out-of-boundary service extension applications, three district annexations, and a 
city annexation.  Staff has seen a steady increase in both city and district pre-application 
activity, as well as inquiries regarding future applications. 
 
For the upcoming fiscal year, Staff expects to complete the Commission’s 2018 adopted work 
program, including efforts with two of the cities on their next municipal service updates.  Staff 
will also be introducing a new feature to the Commission’s website that integrates city and 
district data, maps, and contact information into one location. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Commission and LAFCO Staff continue to exercise fiscal prudence, recognizing the 
financial constraints faced by our funding agencies.  Approval of the Proposed Budget will 
enable the Commission to perform its core responsibilities effectively, and continue its work on 
MSR/SOI updates, policy development, and current projects. 
 
 
 
Attachments: LAFCO Resolution No. 2018-06 
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STANISLAUS COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY 
FORMATION COMMISSION 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 
DATE:     April 25, 2018  NO. 2018-06 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of the Proposed LAFCO Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019  
 
On the motion of Commissioner _______, seconded by Commissioner _______, and approved 
by the following vote: 
 
Ayes:  Commissioners:   
Noes:  Commissioners:   
Absent: Commissioners:   
Ineligible: Commissioners:   
 
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED: 
 
WHEREAS, Government Code Section 56381(a) requires the Commission to adopt annually, 
following noticed public hearings, a proposed budget by May 1 and a final budget by June 15; 
 
WHEREAS, the Stanislaus Local Agency Formation Commission wishes to provide for a budget 
to fulfill its purposes and functions as set forth by State law; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 56381(a), the proposed budget must be, at 
a minimum, equal to the previous budget, unless a finding is made that the reduced costs will 
nevertheless allow the Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Stanislaus Local 
Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO); 
 
WHEREAS, approval of the Proposed Budget will enable the Commission to perform its core 
responsibilities effectively, and to continue its work on State mandated Municipal Service 
Reviews and Sphere of Influence Updates;  
 
WHEREAS, the Commission mailed notices of the Proposed Budget to the County Board of 
Supervisors, the nine cities and the independent special districts; published a notice in Modesto 
Bee, and posted said notice on its website; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Commission has conducted a public hearing on April 25, 2018, to consider the 
Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019, as submitted by the Executive Officer.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission: 
 
1. Finds that the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19 will allow the Stanislaus Local 

Agency Formation Commission to fulfill the purposes and programs of the Cortese-
Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act. 

 
2. Adopts the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19 as outlined in Exhibit 1, in 

accordance with Government Code Section 56381(a) and directs Staff to incorporate a 
strategy for use of undesignated fund balance as a reserve for long-term pension 
liabilities in the Final Budget. 
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3. Hereby schedules the public hearing to consider the adoption of the Final Budget for 

Fiscal Year 2018-19, for the Commission’s May 23, 2018 meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: __________________________ 
  Sara Lytle-Pinhey 
                  Executive Officer 
 
 
 
Attachment:  Proposed Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Account

FY 17-18 
Legal

Budget

FY 17-18 
Estimated 
Year-End

FY 18-19 
PROPOSED 

BUDGET
Increase or 
(Decrease)

% 
Change

Salaries and Benefits
50000+ Salaries and wages 231,200$        227,000$        243,710$        12,510$       5%
52000 Retirement 61,360            60,200            70,695            9,335           15%
52010 FICA 18,310            17,000            19,210            900              5%
53000 Group health insurance 53,195            55,000            59,550            6,355           12%
53009 OPEB health insurance liability 2,735              2,735              2,820              85                3%
53020 Unemployment insurance 300                 300                 450                 150              50%
53051 Benefits admin fee 190                 160                 190                 -                   0%
53081 Long term disability 360                 350                 380                 20                6%
54000 Workers compensation insurance 1,045              1,045              1,165              120              11%
55000 Auto allowance 2,400              2,400              2,400              -                   0%
55080 Professional development 2,200              2,200              2,200              -                   0%
55130 Deferred comp mgmt/conf 3,235              3,235              3,395              160              5%

Total  Salaries and Benefits 376,530$        371,625$        406,165$        29,635$       8%

Services and Supplies
60400 Communications (SBT - Telecom) 1,120$            1,110$            900$               (220)$          -20%
61000 Insurance (SDRMA) 3,240              3,276              3,475              235              7%
61030 Fiduciary liability insurance 40                   40                    40                   -               0%
62200 Memberships (CSDA, CALAFCO) 5,670              5,675              6,065              395              7%
62400 Miscellaneous expense 3,000              2,750              3,000              -               0%
62450 Indirect costs (A87 roll forward) 2,195              2,256              5,875              3,680           168%
62600 Office supplies 1,500              1,500              1,500              -               0%
62730 Postage 1,200              900                 1,200              -               0%
62750 Other mail room expense 400                 400                 420                 20                5%
63000 Professional & special serv 13,065            12,845            14,214            1,149           9%

Building maint & supplies 3,420                    2,781                     3,600                    180              5%
Office lease 3,950                    3,774                     3,975                    25                1%
Utilities 1,400                    1,350                     1,460                    60                4%
Janitorial 575                       570                        605                       30                5%
Purchasing 275                       170                        275                       -               0%
CEO/Risk Mgt overhead 3,445                    4,200                     4,300                    855              25%

63090 Auditing & accounting 2,765              2,805              2,800              35                1%
63400 Engineering services 2,000              2,000              2,000              -               0%
63640 Legal services 16,000            8,000              12,000            (4,000)         -25%
63990 Outside data proc services (IT & GIS Lic) 8,900              8,925              11,015            2,115           24%

IT Services (SBT) 5,500                    5,300                     7,315                    1,815           33%
Video Streaming (SBT) 1,000                    1,000                    1,000                    -               0%
Mtg Recording (Final Cut Media) 1,200                    1,425                    1,500                    300              25%
GIS License (SBT) 1,200                    1,200                     1,200                    -               0%

65000 Publications & legal notices 800                 800                 800                 -               0%
65660 Special dept expense (Biennial Audit) -                      -                      8,000              8,000           new
65780 Education & training 5,500              4,500              5,500              -               0%
65810 Other supportive services (messenger) 230                 230                 230                 -               0%
65890 Commission expense (stipends, training) 6,100              4,500              6,100              -               0%
67040 Other travel expenses (mileage) 500                 500                 500                 -               0%
67201 Salvage disposal 120                 120                 120                 -               0%

Total  Services and Supplies 74,345$          63,132$          85,754$          11,409$       15%

Other Charges
73024 Planning dept services 2,500$            1,800$            2,000$            (500)$          -20%

Total  Other Charges 2,500$            1,800$            2,000$            (500)$          -20%

TOTAL EXPENSES 453,375$        436,557$        493,919$        40,544$       9%

TOTAL REVENUES 453,375$        426,330$        493,919$        40,544$       9%
40680+ Agency Contributions 394,375          394,375          451,919          57,544         15%
36414 Application & Other Revenues 9,000              27,555            12,000            3,000           33%
17000 Interest Earnings -                      4,400              -                      -                   

Use of Undesig. Fund Balance 50,000$          30,000$          (20,000)$     -40%

Stanislaus LAFCO
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 BUDGET



Estimated Fund Balance June 30, 2018 338,726$        
General Fund Reserve (15%) (74,100)           
Accrued Leave Fund (Cash-Out Liability) (82,700)           
Long-Term Liability Reserve (75,000)           

Reserve Funds & Undesginated Fund Balance
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 BUDGET

Stanislaus LAFCO
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